
CABINET

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website.

Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Hunt, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz and Taylor (for attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in The Preston Room, 
Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 14th November 2019 at 
6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

1st November 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5.  QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7

The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 6th November 2019.  

6.  TENANCY SUPPORT POLICY 2019-2024 9 - 29

A report of the Head of Landlord Services seeking approval of the Tenancy 
Support Policy 2019-2024.

Key Decision

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-2023 30 - 73

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services seeking approval of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2023, for recommendation to Council.

Key Decision

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - MID-YEAR REVIEW FOR 
THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019

74 - 93

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services requesting review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy, plus the 
various Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators for the first six months of 
2019/20, for recommendation to Council.

9.  VIREMENT - PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE 94 - 96

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration seeking approval for the 
virement of budget in cost centres in the Planning and Regeneration Service in 
order to meet expenditure on agency workers in the current financial year.

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION

It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

11. DISPOSAL OF LANDHOLDING KNOWN AS PLOT 5, WELDON 
ROAD, LOUGHBOROUGH

An exempt report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services seeking approval 
for the disposal of the landholding known as Plot 5, Weldon Road, Loughborough, 
circulated to members.

Notification was given on 16th October 2019 that the public could potentially be 
excluded during this item since exempt or confidential information could be 
considered.  No representations regarding considering this item in exempt session 

Page 2



have been received.

Key Decision

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS AND PUBLIC ACCESS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leics
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 3



1 Cabinet - 17th October 2019
Published - 18th October 2019

CABINET
17TH OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Hunt, Mercer, 
Poland, Smidowicz and Taylor

Councillor Rattray

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Plans, Policies and Place-Making Group Leader
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Rollings

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

34. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

35. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 

37. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.

38. DRAFT CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN (2019-36) 

Considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration seeking approval for 
the publication of the Draft Charnwood Local Plan (2019-36) and its supporting 
documents for public consultation (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 Cabinet - 17th October 2019
Published - 18th October 2019

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment and Tourism Strategy 
wished to thank both officers and the previous Cabinet Lead Member for their work on 
the Draft Plan.

The Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Plans, Policies and Place-Making 
Group Leader assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Draft Charnwood Local Plan (2019-36) and Policies Map contained in 
Appendix A to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration be approved 
for consultation as the Cabinet’s preferred planning strategy for Charnwood 
2019-2036;

2. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead Members for Planning, Inward Investment 
and Tourism Strategy and Transformation, to make minor amendments to the 
final document prior to publication;

3. that the Consultation Plan set out in Appendix B to the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration be approved;

4. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Inward Investment and 
Tourism Strategy, to revise the proposed dates for consultation set out in the 
consultation plan in Appendix B to the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration;

5. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons  

1. To ensure that the preferred development strategy, draft policies and policies 
map are subject to public consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. To allow minor corrections and amendments to be made in a timely manner prior 
to publication.

3. To demonstrate compliance with the Statement of Community Involvement.

4. To ensure that any changes required to the proposed dates for consultation are 
made when specific publicity restrictions on communications activity are in place.

Page 5



3 Cabinet - 17th October 2019
Published - 18th October 2019

5. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

39. FUNDING BID - SHEPSHED PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 

Considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration seeking approval for 
the preparation of a bid to secure funding which would enable public realm 
improvements in the centre of Shepshed (item 7 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the preparation and submission of a ‘business case’ bid to the LLEP 
(Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership) for funding of £600,000 be 
approved; 

2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reason  

1. To comply with Section 8.3, Paragraph 7 of the Council’s Constitution which 
limits delegated officer authority for preparation of funding bids to a maximum of 
£200,000.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

40. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - RESOURCING FOR MOBILISATION 

Considered a report of the Chief Executive requesting funding from the Reinvestment 
Reserve to facilitate the mobilisation of the Council’s Transformation Programme (item 
8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Leader wished to thank the Scrutiny Commission for its invaluable scrutiny of 
matters considered at this meeting.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

Page 6



4 Cabinet - 17th October 2019
Published - 18th October 2019

1. that £220,000 be made available from the Reinvestment Reserve to fund the 
initial phase of the Council’s Transformation Programme;

2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons 

1. To ensure that ‘invest to save’ funding is available for the acquisition of the 
capacity, skills and technical support required for the development and 
implementation of the Council’s Transformation Programme, and thereby 
enabling the Programme to contribute to the financial challenges outlined in the 
extant Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

41. LEGAL SERVICES RESTRUCTURE 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support proposing a restructure within 
the Legal Services team (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the post of ‘Legal Services Manager’ (M205) be re-named as ‘Legal Services 
Manager (Solicitor to the Council)’;

2. that the following posts/weekly hours be deleted from the establishment:

 Legal Secretary (post L128): 37 hours (vacant);
 Administrative Assistant (post M326): 17 hours (vacant);
 Legal Assistant (post L122): 35½ hours (vacant); 

3. that the following amendments be made to the indicated posts:

 Legal Assistant (post L122); 37 hours, currently grade SO1 – change of 
job title to ‘Legal Support Officer’ with revised job description and person 
specification and re-graded to grade E, to report to the Principal Solicitor 
(Planning, Property & Contracts);

 Legal Secretary (post L128); 37 hours, currently grade C – change of job 
title to ‘Legal Administrator’ with revised job description and person 
specification and re-graded to grade B, to report to the Principal Solicitor 
(Housing & Litigation);   

 Principal Solicitor (post M028); 37 hours – change of job title to ‘Principal 
Solicitor (Planning, Property & Contracts)’ with revised job description and 
person specification, with no change to current grade of PO3;   

 Solicitor (post M182); 21 hours – increased to 31.5 hours and change of 
job title to ‘Solicitor (Property, Contracts & Planning)’ with revised job 

Page 7



5 Cabinet - 17th October 2019
Published - 18th October 2019

description and person specification, with no change to current grade of 
PO2;

 Solicitor (post M343); 37 hours – change of job title to ‘Solicitor (Housing 
& Litigation)’ with revised job description and person specification, with no 
change to current grade of PO1;   

4. that the following new post be established at the indicated salary grade:

 Principal Solicitor (Housing & Litigation); 37 hours at grade PO3; 

5. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Strategic Support to agree 
implementation dates for resolutions 1 to 4 above.  

Reasons  

1- 5. To implement the proposals of an organisational change review which are 
designed to ensure that staffing resources within the Legal Services team are 
aligned to service needs within the available budget.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 25th October 2019 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 25th October 2019.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.

Page 8



 

 

CABINET – 14TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Landlord Services  
 

Lead Member: Councillor Paul Mercer 
 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM  6 TENANCY SUPPORT POLICY 2019-2024  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
For Cabinet to consider and approve the Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024 attached at Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Landlord Services in 

consultation with the lead member for Housing, to make minor amendments to 
the Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024. 

     
Reasons 
 
1. To set out a policy on the Council’s approach to supporting vulnerable tenants 

occupying council accommodation. 
 

2. To enable minor changes to be made to support the efficient delivery of landlord 
services.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
This new policy will support compliance with the: 
 

• Homes and Communities Agency (2012) Tenancy Standard whic
[...]
etings 

Tenants ✓ Publication on the council’s website 

Page 28



Partners and stakeholders 
✓ 
 

Publication on the council’s website 

Others 
✓ 
 

Future and potential tenants through 
publication on the council’s website. 

To ensure ease of access, what other 
communication needs/concerns are 

there? 
 None identified. 

 

▪ Step 9- Conclusion (to be completed and signed by the service head) 

 
 

Please delete as appropriate 

I agree with this assessment. 

 

Signed (service head): Peter Oliver - Head of Landlord Services 

Date: 08/10/2019 

 
Please send completed & signed assessment to Suzanne Kinder for publishing. 

 

Page 29



CABINET – 14TH NOVEMBER 2019 

Report of the Head of Financial & Property Services 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 

Part A 

 

ITEM   7      MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020 - 2023 

 

Purpose of Report 

To bring forward a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for consideration by 

Cabinet and recommendation to Council. 

Recommendation 

That it be recommended to Council that the MTFS 2020 to 2023, attached as an Appendix, 

be approved.  

Reason 

To identify the financial issues affecting the Council and the Borough in the medium term 

in order to provide a base for priorities to be set and to inform the Council’s budget setting 

process. 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The MTFS is prepared annually and is the key document for medium term financial 

planning within the authority.    It is one of the Council’s core strategies and helps the 

Council identify its priorities and set targets for what we plan to achieve. 

The Draft MTFS was approved for consultation by Cabinet at their meeting on 19th 

September 2019 (minute ref: 33), and was scrutinised by the Budget Scrutiny Panel on 25th 

September 2019. This final version of the MTFS will be available for scrutiny by the Scrutiny 

Commission on 11th November 2019. 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
[...]
for the HRA, 

was approved by Council in November 2014. It is intended that this will be updated 

following the announcement of the ending of the HRA debt cap. 

 

 
15. Reserve Strategy 

 
As outlined above, from 2021/2022 onwards grant funding from central government 

is highly uncertain.  The Council’s strategy is to have a minimum of £3.5m in the 

working balance going into the 2021/22 financial year, giving at least £1.0m flexibility 

above the stated ‘usual’ minimum of £2m in order to give headroom to allow a 

controlled adaptation of services to match ongoing financial resources. Based on 

current projections, the working balance at 31 March 2021 will be £4.1m which is 

acceptable at this time.  In addition there is the availability drawing down other small 

revenue reserves balances, which could help in a time of transition.  

 
16. Monitoring, Delivery and Review 

 
There are well established processes for the monitoring of budgets which include 

regular outturn reports to the Performance Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet.   For 

example, Revenue and Capital Plan outturn reports are usually presented to Cabinet 

in the July following completion of the financial year.   No additional monitoring is 

therefore deemed necessary. As discussed previously however, it is envisaged that 

there will be increased focus on identifying budget areas that show persistent 

underspending year on year. 

Page 73



  

 
CABINET    14TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Finance and Property Services 
 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 
 

Part A 
 

 
 
 

ITEM  8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE    MID-YEAR REVIEW FOR 

THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

This report reviews the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment 

Strategy, plus the various Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators for the first six 

months of 2019/20. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That it be recommended to Council that the Prudential Borrowing limits (the 

Operational Boundary and Authorised limits) are both increased by £15m to 

cover the financial implications of the Investment Strategy Cabinet Report 

(minute ref 32, 19th September 2019) and the Purchase of Fleet Cabinet Report 

(minute ref 29, 13th September 2018). 

2.  That it be recommended to Council to note this mid-year review of the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators 

plus the Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in Part B. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. To ensure that the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential borrowing limits 
are updated to cover the proposed £10m Investment in Commercial Property 
recommended in the Investment Strategy Cabinet Report 19th September 2019 
and £5m to cover the purchase of fleet for Environmental Services Contract; this 
will expand the borrowing headroom limits to meet the relevant financial 
implications.   

 

2. To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures for 

Treasury Management reflect best practice and comply with the Revised CIPFA 

Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes 

and Treasury Management Policy Statement, that funding of capital expenditure 

is taken within the totally of the Councils financial position, and that borrowing and 

Investment is only carried out with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities.  

 

  

Page 74

Agenda Item 8



  

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

The Capital Strategy including the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment 

Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, Prudential & Treasury Indicators 

must be approved by Council each year and reviewed half yearly.  This review is set 

out in the attached report as Part B.  The Strategy for the year was approved by 

Council on 25th February 2019. 

 

Recommendation 1 in this report seeks to ensure that the Prudential Borrowing limi
[...]
 
borrowing.  Representations are going to be made to HM Treasury to suggest that areas of 
capital expenditure that the Government are keen to see move forward e.g. housing, should 
not be subject to such a large increase in borrowing.   

Whereas this authority has previously relied on the PWLB as its main source of funding, it 
now has to fundamentally reconsider alternative cheaper sources of borrowing. At the current 
time, this is a developmental area as this event has also taken the financial services industry 
by surprise. We are expecting that various financial institutions will enter the market or make 
products available to local authorities. Members will be updated as this area evolves. 

Page 88



  

It is possible that the Municipal Bond Agency will be offering loans to local authorities in the 
future. This Authority may make use of this new source of borrowing as and when 
appropriate. 

 

7. Debt Rescheduling 
 

Debt rescheduling opportunities have been very limited in the current economic climate 
given the consequent structure of interest rates and following the increase in the margin 
added to gilt yields which has impacted PWLB new borrowing rates since October 2010.  
No debt rescheduling has therefore been undertaken to date in the current financial year.   
 

No new borrowing was undertaken during the half year, the council however has plans 
to borrow in light of the Investment Strategy Report of 19th September 2019 and the 
Purchase of Fleet Cabinet Report 13th September 2018. The 100bps increase in PWLB 
rates from 9.10.19 only applied to new borrowing rates, not to premature repayment 
rates. 
 
 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1: Portfolio of investments as at 30th September 201 9 
 
Appendix 2:  Approved countries for investments as at 30.9.2019 
 
Appendix 3: Glossary of Terms 
 

Page 89



  

APPENDIX 1: Investment Portfolio  
Investments held as at 30 September 2019   

Institution Maturity Date 
Interest 

Rate Principal 
   % £'0
[...]
port of the Head of Planning & Regeneration 
Lead Member: Councillor Hunt 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM  9 VIREMENT – PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for the virement of budget in cost centres in the Planning and 
Regeneration Service in order to meet forecast expenditure on agency workers this 
financial year.  
 
Recommendation   
 
That a transfer of budget (virement) of up to £147,400 from cost centre P499 and 
P330 A0101 Salaries is made to P499 A0153 Agency to 31 March 2020. 
 
Reason 
 
To meet the current and forecast expenditure in cost centres P499 A0153 to year 
end and to comply with the financial procedure rules 1.3, 1.7 and 1.8. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The provision of a fully staffed Planning Service is important if it is to maximise its 
contribution to the Corporate Plan aim ‘to create a strong and lasting economy’ and 
to ensure that growth in homes and infrastructure benefits residents through 
improved community facilities, affordable housing and superfast broadband. 
 
Rules 1.3, 1.7 and 1.8 in Appendix 3 of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules set 
the rationale for virement and the limits on the delegation to officers in terms of the 
level of cumulative budget that can be vired by officers, between cost centres and 
between Service areas within the same Directorate. Under the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules, S151 Officer and Cabinet approval is required for virements made 
in a single cost centre that are cumulatively above £100k in a given financial year 
and where these virements are between the controllable budgets of cost centres 
within the same directorate, but in different Head of Service areas.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The report seeks approval for the virement of budget from cost centres within the 
Service to meet the expenditure on agency workers and their forecast costs to year 
end.  
 
Report Implications 
 
The foll
[...]
151 Officer and a Cabinet decision to 
enable the virement to be made.    

 
3. The following posts in the Development Management Group are affected 

(cost centre P499): 
 

• P110 Team Leader Strategic Development; and 

• P111 Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Development) 

• P122 Principal Planning Officer 
 
Expenditure up to Period 5 
 
4. Virements already approved on agency workers in cost centre P499 to Period 

5 2019/20 is £94k. This was £6k below the threshold of £100k set by the 
financial procedure rules.  

 
Forecast expenditure to year end  
 
5.  A forecast of agency cost expenditure has been undertaken to find the 

estimated agency costs to maintain service continuity to year end. It shows a 
further requirement for virements of £116k in cost centre P499. Authority is 
sought from Cabinet to make the virement up to this limit through the 
remainder of the year. 

 
Proposals 
 
6. It is proposed to meet the forecast expenditure by virement from salary 

underspend in the cost centres P499 and P330 A0101 to P499 A0153 and as 
detailed in Part A of the report. 

 
7. Accordingly, under the Financial Procedure Rules, there is a requirement to 

seek S151 Officer support and cabinet approval for these virements, as 
cumulatively they exceed the £100k threshold for delegated authority to 
officers set by the constitution. The S151 Officer has given his approval to the 
proposal. 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2023
	8 Treasury Management Update - Mid-year Review for the 6 Months Ended 30th September 2019
	9 Virement - Planning and Regeneration Service





Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet - 14th November 2019
Published - 15th November 2019

CABINET
14TH NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Hunt, Mercer, Poland, Rollings, 
Smidowicz and Taylor

Councillor Rattray

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Finance and Property Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Harper-Davies

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

42. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

43. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

45. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.

46. TENANCY SUPPORT POLICY 2019-2024 

Considered a report of the Head of Landlord Services seeking approval of the 
Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).



2 Cabinet - 14th November 2019
Published - 15th November 2019

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Head of Landlord Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024, attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
of the Head of Landlord Services, be approved;

2. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Landlord Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing, to make minor 
amendments to the Tenancy Support Policy 2019-2024;

3. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.
    
Reasons

1. To set out a policy on the Council’s approach to supporting vulnerable tenants 
occupying council accommodation.

2. To enable minor changes to be made to support the efficient delivery of landlord 
services.

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

47. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-2023 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services seeking approval 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2023, for recommendation to Council 
(item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-2023, attached as an Appendix to the report of the Head of Finance 
and Property Services, be approved, subject to the following correction:

Table 27 MTFS Financial Projections.  Figure shown for Funding Shortfall 2020/21 be 
amended from 430 (incorrect) to 1,430 (correct) (£000).

Reason

To identify the financial issues affecting the Council and the Borough in the medium 
term in order to provide a base for priorities to be set and to inform the Council’s 
budget setting process.



3 Cabinet - 14th November 2019
Published - 15th November 2019

48. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - MID-YEAR REVIEW FOR THE 6 MONTHS 
ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services requesting review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy, plus the various 
Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators for the first six months of 2019/20, for 
recommendation to Council (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that it be recommended to Council that the Prudential Borrowing limits (the 
Operational Boundary and Authorised limits) are both increased by £15m to 
cover the financial implications of the Investment Strategy Cabinet Report 
(minute ref 32, 19th September 2019) and the Purchase of Fleet Cabinet Report 
(minute ref 29, 13th September 2018);

2. that it be recommended to Council to note this mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators 
plus the Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in Part B of the report of the 
Head of Finance and Property Services.

Reasons

1. To ensure that the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential borrowing 
limits are updated to cover the proposed £10m Investment in Commercial 
Property recommended in the Investment Strategy Cabinet Report 19th 
September 2019 and £5m to cover the purchase of fleet for Environmental 
Services Contract; this will expand the borrowing headroom limits to meet the 
relevant financial implications.  

2. To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures for 
Treasury Management reflect best practice and comply with the Revised CIPFA 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes 
and Treasury Management Policy Statement, that funding of capital expenditure 
is taken within the totally of the Councils financial position, and that borrowing 
and investment is only carried out with proper regard to the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities.

49. VIREMENT - PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE 

Considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration seeking approval for 
the virement of budget in cost centres in the Planning and Regeneration Service in 
order to meet expenditure on agency workers in the current financial year (item 9 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).



4 Cabinet - 14th November 2019
Published - 15th November 2019

The Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that a transfer of budget (virement) of up to £147,400 from cost centre P499 and 
P330 A0101 Salaries is made to P499 A0153 Agency to 31 March 2020;

2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons

1. To meet the current and forecast expenditure in cost centres P499 A0153 to year 
end and to comply with the financial procedure rules 1.3, 1.7 and 1.8.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

50. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting.

51. DISPOSAL OF LANDHOLDING KNOWN AS PLOT 5, WELDON ROAD, 
LOUGHBOROUGH 

Considered an exempt report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services seeking 
approval for the disposal of the landholding known as Plot 5, Weldon Road, 
Loughborough (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
detailing the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes).  

The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and items considered earlier in the meeting.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 51E 
2019/20);

2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.



5 Cabinet - 14th November 2019
Published - 15th November 2019

Reasons

1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 51E 2019/20). 

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 22nd November 2019 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 22nd November 2019.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.


